



Engineers
Planners
Surveyors
Landscape Architects
Environmental Scientists

Corporate Headquarters
331 Newman Springs Road, Suite 203
Red Bank, NJ 07701
T: 732.383.1950
F: 732.383.1984
www.maserconsulting.com

February 21, 2019

Honorable Mayor and Council
Borough of Oceanport
315 East Main Street
Oceanport, NJ 07757

Re: Milton Avenue Improvements
Borough of Oceanport, Monmouth County, New Jersey
Project No. OPB-158

Dear Mayor and Council:

On Thursday, February 14, 2019 at 3:00 p.m., bids were received for the Milton Avenue Improvements. We have reviewed the bids and found the bid to be in order a bid summary is attached. A comparison of the bids is as follows:

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL PROPOSAL BID
Fiore Paving Co., Inc.	\$203,723.93
S. Batata Construction, Inc.	\$223,273.00
Earle Asphalt Company	\$224,213.13
Meco, Inc.	\$225,920.75
Z Brothers Concrete Contractors, Inc.	\$229,338.93
S. Brothers	\$229,887.35
Discover Construction, LLC	\$234,477.78
Black Rock Enterprises, LLC	\$237,955.35
Lucas Construction Group, Inc	\$239,932.00

The apparent low bidder has worked for the Borough previously and their work has been found to be acceptable. Based upon our review of the above referenced bid it is our recommendation that the contract be awarded to Fiore Paving Co., Inc., 4 Fiore Court, Oceanport, NJ 07757 for total bid. Any award shall be conditioned upon the review and approval of the bid documents by the Borough Attorney, CDBG approval and the availability of funds.

If you should have any questions or require additional clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

MASER CONSULTING P.A.

William H.R. White, III, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.
Oceanport Borough Engineer

WHW/nb
Enclosures

cc: Jeanne Smith, RMC, Borough Clerk (with enclosure and original bids)
Scott Arnette, Esq., Borough Attorney (via email)

MILTON AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT, MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY OPB-158				Fiore Paving Co., Inc. 4 Fiore Court Oceanport, NJ 07757				S. Batata Construction, Inc. 238 Ernston Road, Suite 1R Parlin, NJ 08859				Earle Asphalt Company P.O. Box 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727				Meco, inc. P.O. Box 536 Clarksburg, NJ 08510				Z Brothers Concrete Contractors, Inc. 304 Jernee Mill Road Sayreville, NJ 08872			
Item	Description	UNIT	Qty	Unit Price	Item Total	Bid Total	Err.	Unit Price	Item Total	Bid Total	Err.	Unit Price	Item Total	Bid Total	Err.	Unit Price	Item Total	Bid Total	Err.	Unit Price	Item Total	Bid Total	Err.
BASE BID ITEMS																							
1	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$15,900.00	\$15,900.00	\$15,900.00		\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00		\$14,239.05	\$14,239.05	\$14,239.05		\$16,450.00	\$16,450.00	\$16,450.00		\$42,557.50	\$42,557.50	\$42,557.50	
2	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	
3	UNIFORMED TRAFFIC DIRECTOR	HR	100	\$81.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00		\$81.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00		\$81.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00		\$81.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00		\$81.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00	
4	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	UNIT	8	\$0.01	\$0.08	\$0.08		\$1.00	\$8.00	\$8.00		\$0.01	\$0.08	\$0.08		\$5.00	\$40.00	\$40.00		\$0.01	\$0.08	\$0.08	
5	DRUM	UNIT	20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.20		\$1.00	\$20.00	\$20.00		\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.20		\$5.00	\$100.00	\$100.00		\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.20	
6	TRAFFIC CONE	UNIT	50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.50		\$1.00	\$50.00	\$50.00		\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.50		\$5.00	\$250.00	\$250.00		\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.50	
7	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	S.F.	150	\$0.01	\$1.50	\$1.50		\$1.00	\$150.00	\$150.00		\$0.01	\$1.50	\$1.50		\$13.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00		\$0.01	\$1.50	\$1.50	
8	TACK COAT	GAL	535	\$0.01	\$5.35	\$5.35		\$1.00	\$535.00	\$535.00		\$0.01	\$5.35	\$5.35		\$1.00	\$535.00	\$535.00		\$0.01	\$5.35	\$5.35	
9	POLYMERIZED JOINT ADHESIVE	L.F.	1,200	\$0.01	\$12.00	\$12.00		\$1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00		\$0.01	\$12.00	\$12.00		\$0.01	\$12.00	\$12.00		\$2.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	
10	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	S.Y.	3,845	\$3.00	\$11,535.00	\$11,535.00		\$7.00	\$26,915.00	\$26,915.00		\$6.50	\$24,992.50	\$24,992.50		\$4.00	\$15,380.00	\$15,380.00		\$4.25	\$16,341.25	\$16,341.25	
11	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	C.Y.	120	\$0.01	\$1.20	\$1.20		\$1.00	\$120.00	\$120.00		\$25.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00		\$5.00	\$600.00	\$600.00		\$0.01	\$1.20	\$1.20	
12	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE, BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	S.Y.	310	\$0.01	\$3.10	\$3.10		\$20.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00		\$2.00	\$620.00	\$620.00		\$1.00	\$310.00	\$310.00		\$0.01	\$3.10	\$3.10	
13	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	480	\$90.00	\$43,200.00	\$43,200.00		\$100.00	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00		\$95.00	\$45,600.00	\$45,600.00		\$92.50	\$44,400.00	\$44,400.00		\$100.00	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00	
14	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE, 4" THICK	TON	120	\$80.00	\$9,600.00	\$9,600.00		\$100.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00		\$75.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00		\$94.50	\$11,340.00	\$11,340.00		\$100.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	
15	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 3.5" THICK	S.Y.	66	\$30.00	\$1,980.00	\$1,980.00		\$50.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00		\$70.00	\$4,620.00	\$4,620.00		\$20.00	\$1,320.00	\$1,320.00		\$45.00	\$2,970.00	\$2,970.00	
16	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	S.Y.	60	\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00		\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00		\$120.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00		\$84.00	\$5,040.00	\$5,040.00		\$80.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	
17	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	S.Y.	35	\$85.00	\$2,975.00	\$2,975.00		\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00		\$90.00	\$3,150.00	\$3,150.00		\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00		\$75.00	\$2,625.00	\$2,625.00	
18	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	S.Y.	4	\$225.00	\$900.00	\$900.00		\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$275.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00		\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00		\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
19	RESET EXISTING PAVERS	S.Y.	25	\$135.00	\$3,375.00	\$3,375.00		\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00		\$75.00	\$1,875.00	\$1,875.00		\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00		\$120.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
20	SWALE CURB	L.F.	2440	\$34.50	\$84,180.00	\$84,180.00		\$25.00	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00		\$34.00	\$82,960.00	\$82,960.00		\$40.00	\$97,600.00	\$97,600.00		\$31.00	\$75,640.00	\$75,640.00	
21	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B, USING NEW CASTING	UNIT	2	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00		\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00		\$1,850.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00		\$1,850.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00		\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	
22	CURB PIECE, TYPE 'N-ECO'	UNIT	3	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00		\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00		\$480.00	\$1,440.00	\$1,440.00		\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	
23	BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	UNIT	3	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00		\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00		\$340.00	\$1,020.00	\$1,020.00		\$550.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00		\$300.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	
24	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY, USING EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	3	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$900.00		\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00		\$100.00	\$300.00	\$300.00		\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00		\$850.00	\$2,550.00	\$2,550.00	
25	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 4"	L.F.	200	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$600.00		\$5.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$2.25	\$450.00	\$450.00		\$2.00	\$400.00	\$400.00		\$1.65	\$330.00	\$330.00	
26	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 24"	L.F.	90	\$17.00	\$1,530.00	\$1,530.00		\$10.00	\$900.00	\$900.00		\$13.13	\$1,181.70	\$1,181.70		\$12.50	\$1,125.00	\$1,125.00		\$11.00	\$990.00	\$990.00	
27	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	S.Y.	775	\$5.00	\$3,875.00	\$3,875.00		\$3.00	\$2,325.00	\$2,325.00		\$10.00	\$7,750.00	\$7,750.00		\$5.00	\$3,875.00	\$3,875.00		\$0.01	\$7.75	\$7.75	
28	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE F (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	S.Y.	775	\$1.00	\$775.00	\$775.00		\$1.00	\$775.00	\$775.00		\$0.50	\$387.50	\$387.50		\$1.25	\$968.75	\$968.75		\$0.01	\$7.75	\$7.75	
29	STRAW MUCLHING (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	S.Y.	775	\$1.00	\$775.00	\$775.00		\$1.00	\$775.00	\$775.00		\$0.01	\$7.75	\$7.75		\$1.00	\$775.00	\$775.00		\$0.01	\$7.75	\$7.75	
TOTAL BASE BID				\$203,723.93 \$203,723.93				\$223,273.00 \$223,273.00				\$224,213.13 \$224,213.13				\$225,920.75 \$225,920.75				\$229,338.93 \$229,338.93			

MILTON AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS BOROUGH OF OCEANPORT, MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY OPB-158				S. Brothers, Inc. P.O. Box 371 South River, NJ 08882				Discover Construction, LLC 2207 Route 130 Dayton, NJ 08810				Black Rock Enterprises, LLC 1316 Englishtown Road Old Bridge, NJ 08857				Lucas Construction Group, Inc. P.O. Box 8939 Red Bank, NJ 07001			
Item	Description	UNIT	Qty	Unit Price	Item Total	Bid Total	Err.	Unit Price	Item Total	Bid Total	Err.	Unit Price	Item Total	Bid Total	Err.	Unit Price	Item Total	Bid Total	Err.
BASE BID ITEMS																			
1	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$33,800.00	\$33,800.00	\$33,800.00		\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00		\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00		\$57,911.50	\$57,911.50	\$57,911.50	
2	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	
3	UNIFORMED TRAFFIC DIRECTOR	HR	100	\$81.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00		\$81.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00		\$81.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00		\$81.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00	
4	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	UNIT	8	\$1.00	\$8.00	\$8.00		\$0.01	\$0.08	\$0.08		\$25.00	\$200.00	\$200.00		\$1.00	\$8.00	\$8.00	
5	DRUM	UNIT	20	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$20.00		\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.20		\$25.00	\$500.00	\$500.00		\$1.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	
6	TRAFFIC CONE	UNIT	50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$50.00		\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.50		\$12.00	\$600.00	\$600.00		\$1.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	
7	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	S.F.	150	\$1.00	\$150.00	\$150.00		\$0.01	\$1.50	\$1.50		\$16.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00		\$1.00	\$150.00	\$150.00	
8	TACK COAT	GAL	535	\$3.00	\$1,605.00	\$1,605.00		\$6.00	\$3,210.00	\$3,210.00		\$0.01	\$5.35	\$5.35		\$1.00	\$535.00	\$535.00	
9	POLYMERIZED JOINT ADHESIVE	L.F.	1,200	\$0.01	\$12.00	\$12.00		\$1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00		\$1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00		\$0.50	\$600.00	\$600.00	
10	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	S.Y.	3,845	\$6.00	\$23,070.00	\$23,070.00		\$9.00	\$34,605.00	\$34,605.00		\$5.00	\$19,225.00	\$19,225.00		\$2.50	\$9,612.50	\$9,612.50	
11	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	C.Y.	120	\$1.00	\$120.00	\$120.00		\$30.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00		\$40.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00		\$25.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
12	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE, BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	S.Y.	310	\$0.01	\$3.10	\$3.10		\$20.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00		\$10.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00		\$6.00	\$1,860.00	\$1,860.00	
13	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	480	\$111.00	\$53,280.00	\$53,280.00		\$95.00	\$45,600.00	\$45,600.00		\$105.00	\$50,400.00	\$50,400.00		\$95.00	\$45,600.00	\$45,600.00	
14	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE, 4" THICK	TON	120	\$60.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00		\$100.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00		\$110.00	\$13,200.00	\$13,200.00		\$90.00	\$10,800.00	\$10,800.00	
15	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 3.5" THICK	S.Y.	66	\$28.00	\$1,848.00	\$1,848.00		\$35.00	\$2,310.00	\$2,310.00		\$50.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00		\$30.00	\$1,980.00	\$1,980.00	
16	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	S.Y.	60	\$85.00	\$5,100.00	\$5,100.00		\$72.00	\$4,320.00	\$4,320.00		\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00		\$125.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	
17	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	S.Y.	35	\$85.00	\$2,975.00	\$2,975.00		\$72.00	\$2,520.00	\$2,520.00		\$125.00	\$4,375.00	\$4,375.00		\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	
18	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	S.Y.	4	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00		\$175.00	\$700.00	\$700.00		\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	
19	RESET EXISTING PAVERS	S.Y.	25	\$40.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$80.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$80.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$225.00	\$5,625.00	\$5,625.00	
20	SWALE CURB	L.F.	2440	\$34.00	\$82,960.00	\$82,960.00		\$32.00	\$78,080.00	\$78,080.00		\$38.00	\$92,720.00	\$92,720.00		\$25.00	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00	
21	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B, USING NEW CASTING	UNIT	2	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00		\$995.00	\$1,990.00	\$1,990.00		\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00		\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	
22	CURB PIECE, TYPE 'N-ECO'	UNIT	3	\$360.00	\$1,080.00	\$1,080.00		\$200.00	\$600.00	\$600.00		\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00		\$450.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	
23	BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	UNIT	3	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$900.00		\$200.00	\$600.00	\$600.00		\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00		\$450.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	
24	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY, USING EXISTING CASTING	UNIT	3	\$1.00	\$3.00	\$3.00		\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00		\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00		\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	
25	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 4"	L.F.	200	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$400.00		\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$2.00	\$400.00	\$400.00		\$2.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	
26	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 24"	L.F.	90	\$12.00	\$1,080.00	\$1,080.00		\$15.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00		\$12.00	\$1,080.00	\$1,080.00		\$12.00	\$1,080.00	\$1,080.00	
27	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	S.Y.	775	\$0.01	\$7.75	\$7.75		\$1.00	\$775.00	\$775.00		\$4.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00		\$8.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	
28	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE F (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	S.Y.	775	\$0.01	\$7.75	\$7.75		\$0.01	\$7.75	\$7.75		\$2.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00		\$2.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00	
29	STRAW MUCHLING (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)	S.Y.	775	\$0.01	\$7.75	\$7.75		\$0.01	\$7.75	\$7.75		\$2.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00		\$2.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00	
TOTAL BASE BID					\$229,887.35	\$229,887.35			\$234,477.78	\$234,477.78			\$237,955.35	\$237,955.35			\$239,932.00	\$239,932.00	